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ACOOUXT Olf THE SEir\rICES. 

1'HE con1pletion of a n1onun1ent to the memory of 
Sergeant .A.braham Staples of l\Iendon, appeared to 
some of his descendants a fitting occasion for commem
orative notice. ..\ccordingly they detern1ined to bring 
together at )Iendon as n1any as possible of those ,vho 
trace their lineage back to hirn, and to recognize in suit
able services the ,vorth of their con1mon ancestor, and 
the tie ,vhich unites then1 in one family . 

• 

1"he day appointed for the gathering ,vas not alto-
gether propitious ; clouds overspread the sky at an 
early hour, threatening a storn1; the air ,vas chilly and 
the rain can1e potuing do\Vll in earnest before the con
clusion of the ceremonies. 

But the interest in the occasion ,vas so great that this 
did not pre\·ent a large attendance of the Staples fam-
ily and of the to,vns-people. :)lany branches of the 
fan1ily in :\Iassa.chusetts and Rhode Island ,vere repre
sented, and the congregation in the old First Parish 
meeting-house probably nun1bered three or four hun
dred. 

The services ,vere opened n·ith music by the ,,.,. ater
ford baud, follo,ved by an· invocation from Rev. George 



},. ('lark of )Icn<lon. I.Ion. Ila1nilton B. Staples of 
\l .. orcrster~ a lineal d«..sceudant of Sergeant .-\brahan1, in 
the si~th generation, then gaYe the Introductory .:\d
dress; ]?er. Ed,vard I". Dron·n of Xe,vburyport, read 
appropriate selections fron1 the Scriptures and offered 
pra~·er. 

1"hc hyn111~ so popular "·ith our anc~stors of a cen
tury and a half ago, 

"Let chilJren he:11· the might~· deeds 
\Vhich God performed of old;" 

was sung to the tune of St. :\Iartin"s by the choir and 
congregation. 1'hen follo,ved the Con1n1en1orativc .. .\.d
dress" by Rev Carlton .A .. Staples of J>rovidence, ll. I., 
also a lineal descendant of Sergeant .A braban1 in the 
fifth generation ; the services conc1 uding at the church 
,vith the J)oxology, 

"From :111 that dwell below the skies," 

sung to the tune of IIebron. ...-\ procession ,vas then 
forn1ed by the )1 arshal of the day, Joseph II. ,,1' ood, 
Esq., of :\lilford, and marched to the n1onument in the 
old burying ground. Here the n1en1bers of the farnily 
gathered c]osc around the n1e1norial stone, abo,·e the 
'-

dust of tl1eir con1mon ancestors, n·hile a dedicatory 
prayer ,vas offered by l{e,·. (;. A. Staples; a hyn1n, 
\vritten for the occasion by )liss Sarah L. Staples of 
)Iendon~ ,vas sung to the tune of Old Hundred, and 
the l3encdiction pronounced by Rev. ]~. L. Dro,vn. 

The rain, \\"hich con1n1enced falling during these 
services at the monument, hurried the company to the 



'J'o,vn llall.. ,vlu·re a bountiful dinner had been provided. 
l'he divine Llcssinti ,Yas iuYoke<l by Ile,·. )Ir. Clark, 
and ,Yhile the bauJ <lisconrsed ~,Yeet n1usic the n1cn1bers 
of the fan1ily did an1ple justice to the repast before 
th('tn. .A.fter an hour spent in refreshing the exhausted 
body~ J udgc J>ntnn,n of U xbriclge, called the co1npany 
to or<ler, and in a graceful speech cougratulatcd the 
fan1ily upon the interesting occasion ,vhich had brought 
then1 together. I-le alluded in in1pressi,·e nn<l eloquent 
,vords to the late Rev. X. A. Staples, of Ilrooklyn, N. 
Y., ""hose birthplace ,vas in )Iendon, and ,vhosc body 
·,yas laid to rest there. Ile closed by introdncing Hon. 
Ilenry Stap1es of Providence, TI. I., son of the late 
Chief Justice \"V'iliarn IL Staples of that State, "~lio spoke 
of the satisfaction ,vhich the n1eetiug h~d gh·en him 
and expressed the ,vi~h that the proceeding:-; roight. be 
published, and that sin1ilar gatherings of the family 
might be held in con1ing years. I-Ie ,vas follo,ved by 
Iiev. )Ir. l)ro,vn, "'ho ga,·e several pleasing reminis
cences of Judge Staples, illustrating the spotless purity 
and the noble simplicity of his character. :\Ir. };~. B. 
Crane of the Society of .-\.ntiquity in,,:--orccster, spoke 

on the interest and value of Genealogical studies. )Ir. 
C. J. Staples, of the Senior class in Bro,vn l 7 niversity, 
and J. II. ,v· ood, E5q., spoke on behalf of the younger 
mrmbcrs of the family. rr~1cse speeches "·ere inter
spersed ,vith music, and in '; the feast of reason and 
fl.on· of soul., the hours passed s,yiftly a"'"ay until the 
eYening shado,Ys began to fall and the n1en1bers of the 

family ,,·ere compelled to say, ··goodbye," in the hope 
of n1eeting at last in the great hon1c above. 
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IN1'RODUCTORY .... -\DDI!ESS. 

K,~SFOI.K A~D FRTE:SDS : 

_ One hundred and seventy-four years ago to-day, ""ith 
allon'ance for the change of style, ..:\braham Staples 
died in )Iendon, aged sixty-five years. Ile \\"as one of 
the original proprietors and settlers of the to,Yn, and 
after its destruction in I(ing Philip's ,Yar, he liYcd to 
SPe it re-established and secure from Indian hostility . . 

Ilis "·ill bears evidence that his health n·.as long in-
firm and that he approached the end of a ,veary life 
,vith a serene religious faith. ....\. . fe,v clays after his 
death, his beloved pastor, the ReY. Grindall Ra,~son, 
an eminent scholar and di,·ine, attended his funeral, and 
n1en long associated ,vith him in the hardships and 
perils of the ne,v settlement bore him to his burial. 
His graYe in the old burying-ground ,vas marked by a 
stone rudely dressed and inscribed .. ,vhich has for nearlv . . ., 

t,vo centuries ,vithstood the ra...-agrs of tin1e. 
There the old man has slPpt on.. unclisturbed and 

almost forgotten, ,vhile the tides of human ,Yoe have 
year after year flo"·ed in at the gate of the old ce111etery, 
,vhile vestige after vestige of the old to,vn has been 
swept a,var~ u-·hile families pron1inent in their day for 

2 
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nun1bers and influence ba,·e risen and decayed, and the 
e,·entf ul dran1a of the interlaced life of fi,·e generations 
has here been playc<l out. 

1"he place of the gl"a\"e ,vas fitly chosen. Ile lies 
not in the corner nor bv the side of the enclosure., but 

II 

in the centre, surrounded by the later generations for 
,\·horn he c·arne here to prepare the ,vay. 

\\.heu I sa,v his grave a tnoutb ago, and before the 
n~onun1ent \\'as set" it "·as levC1l ,vith the natural surface 
of the ground and coYercd ,vith the snme faded green 
turf. 1'he half-sunken ston~ lea11ed ,vearilv and the 

• 

inscription upon it ,,·as half effaced. The stone fronted£ 
a to,vards the sun rising." the direction of his early 
honie in ,,T eyrnouth~ a position unusual in the CC'n1etery 

' 
and perhaps in accordance ,·.-ith his ,,·ishes. 

'.l'he inscription is a n1odel of sin1p1ieity, n1erely the 
name, the n1il<l tit!e of '· Sergeant,'' the rlates of hi~ birth 
anu of llis death. In an age "·hen the prcYailing taste 
carved on tomb-stones hi<leons en1blems of death, queer 
comments on the dead,or sepulchral counsel to the living, 
this inscription i~ exceptional 111 its bre\·ity au<l fitness. 
It reflects the plain tbaracter and sterling ,vorth of the 

man, and equally the good sense an<l affection of his 
children. 

As we look at this ancient ~tone, imagination tn1,·els 
ovrr a broad tract of ti1ne. II is birth ,vas ele,·en Years ., 

before the execution of J(iug ('harlcs the t"ir~t, his 
death ,Yas in the second year of Queen ... \.nnc. lie lived ., 

in the age "·hen the great struggle bct,\·een popular 
rights and kingly preroga•i,·e, so long doubtful, ended 
in the triun1ph of freedon1. I-Ie ,Yas conten1porary \\'ith 
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somP of the l1 ilgri1n FathPrs~ an(! n11y ha,·c ~e~n in his 
tinH\ )I ii~~ Stan~li~h. l~liot .. the npostlc to the Indians, 
JtogC'r \\.illian1s and I~ing ]>hilip. 

Ilis gra,·e \\·a~ n~arly a ccntnry old ,vhen old )fortal
itv "·as nt "·ork ,Yith his chisel on the to1nb-stones of ., 

the co,·ennnters in Dun1fries and .A Yr • 
• 

1.'he relati,·e age of the oldest insc·ribed burial stones 
in the county is an intere~ti11g i11quiry. In the '' Old 
Con1n1on l3urJ ing Gronnd," in Lanra~tcr, a to,\·n settled 
fourteen , enrs before )[endon.. there are fivP. stones . . 

suppo5ed to be the oldest in that tO'·.vn, bearing date 
rt>spec·ti ,·el y : 168!, 1697, 1691, 1698, and 1700. 
'fherc is one of Deborah Read .. <lat~d 1702 in the old 
grave-yard in ~Iendon. 'fhis of .... \.brah:1m Staples is the. 
next in ag~. In the town of Brookfield, settled socn 
after )Ien<lon, there is no inscribed stone of so Pnrlv a ., 

date. In the old0st burying-ground in ,,r orcester, set-
tled still later, the first bnrial ,vas in 1717. Thus the 
gra,e-8tone of our ancestor is an1ong the seven of the 
earliest elate in the county, and excluding Lancaster, is 
the oldest but one in date. 

Son1e of the descendant:; of _.\.brabam Staples, actu
ated by a desire to perpetuate his n1e1nory by a n1ore 
]a.sting n1cmorial than this dilapi(1ated stone \Yas likely 
to pro,e, have erected the monu1nent "·hich ''"e have 
no"· n1et, as a family:- to consecrate "·ith religious rites. 
The ~tructure is plain but enduriug in material and 
construction. The granite column quarried out of the 
earth here, harmonizes ,vith the qualities of character 
possessed by the early settlers of Xen· England, sim
plicity, strength, and a certain hardness or severity. It 



12 

l'lists on a <leep lai<l f oun<lation prl)pareJ in the n1ost 
solid n1an Lcr. It is curious to <:oujecture ho\\' l,111g it 
n1uy st1nJ to tell ~ts ~irn ple story. 'fu·o ceuturirs lH'nce 
it may fer,·e to fix the 8ite of the old burying-gronud 

itself. In the natural course of things it "·ill cu<lurc 
as long as the strongest 1nonun1ents of our time, and if 
~Iacaulay\; tnn·eller fron1 Xe\\· Zealand, after sketching 
the ruins of St. J>aurs fron1 a broken arc:h of London 
bridge, sl1ould cl,ancc to return home this \\"ay, n·e 
hope he \,·ill find it stau<ling firn1 on its base. 

The occasion derives adde<l iutercst fron1 the fact 
that this n1e1norial ,vill not stand for . ..-\.braham Staples , 
alone. Ile happens to be the only one of the original_ 
proprietors of the to,vn \\"hose grave is kno,Yn and 
identified. llappily God kno\\"5 ,vhere the others have 
ruouh1erc<l into dust, for ,; in Iiis book are all their 
m~1nbcrs ,vritten:' T\\·enty-three in all and but one 
gra ,·c rescued frorn obli \·ion ; t "·enty-thrcc in a 11, and 
but one tornb•stone to recall hy its faded inscription the 
historic roll. In inscribing on this 1nonun1~nt, that he 
,vas one of the original proprietors and settlers, · ,ve · 
n1akc him the representative of the n1en ,vho shared 
together the toils and dangers of t:1e settlen1ent, and in 
hin1, they "·ill all in a sense Le re1nen1bered. 

In a more general aspect, this service "·ill not be in 
vain if it sti1uulates in auy <legree the interest now 
taken in the local hi~tory of Xe,v England. 1~he re• 

vival of the historic spirit in the country is unmistak
able. It has sa,·ed )louut ,. ernon to the nation and 
,vill sa \·e '"~ the Old South " ; it has poured a ne,v glory 
upon the centennial anniversaries of LExington, Con-



cord, J}unker Ili11, Dt.'nnington and Saratoga; it gaye 
rise to the great exhibition of !S1G ; it has co,·pred the ._ 

land ,vith n1onu1nents to prrpetuatc the nan1es of our 
fallen :;ol<liers, and there are signs that the san1e spirit 
has reaehrd the hun1bler sphPre of local history. llis
tori<>s of ronntit'S nnd to,vn~ are 110,v in ,·ogue. 1'he 
historian is busy exploring the sources of loc·al history 
in to\\·u ~nJ fan1ily records, in registries of de<'ds and 
of ,vill~, iu antiquatL'd hou~es and deserted grnYe-)·rnds, 
the spirit of genealogical re~carc:h is nl~o a \Vakeued ; in 
eYcry old famil v of colonh~l llesccnt, son1e one is at - -
"·ork tracing out the lines of rrlationship nn<l lllacing 
the results of his rescarc·hl's in printed forn1. 'fhc 
.A ntiq unrian Society at ,,r orce~ter has gi ,·en a pon·erful 
and intelligent i1npulse to the cau~e. It has collected 
and preser,·e<l the n1att")rials of both general and local 
history in such abundance and Yaricty as to supply the 
ever expanding \Yants of an e<ltu·ated age. 

1'he erection a11<l <le<lication of this monurnent is an 
hun1ble tribute to the historic 1110,·emPnt of the a~e. By . - . 
thi3 means "·e ,voul<l fain call attention to the in1port
ance of recovering from the feeble gra~p of tradition 
or the cru rnbling lines of ancient ton1 b-stone5 t the 
inforn1ation ,vhic:h ser,·es to identify the graYes of the 
founders of the original to,vn:; of Xe,v Englaud. rrheir 
,vork ,vas the leaYen of the "·bole body politic. \Yhat is 
this Co1nn1on,vealth but the aggregate and ripent")d fruit 
of the~e early settlen1ents in the din1 ai~les of the "·ildcr-

• 

ness, and \Ybo are the real fonnders of the State I Xot 
alone the men "·ho landed at I>}ymouth and Iloston and . 
Salen1, but those as ,vell "·ho penetrated far into the 
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inft:)rior and planted feeble settleznents in the fore$t 
clearings~ too far apart to ll1 nd ench other n~sistanre 
a~ninst the ruthless ~avage, or to allc,·iatc the gloo1n of 
such a life, "·ho li,·ed in dai1v an<l hourly dre,1d of the . . 
torc·h and the ton1ahan·k and fout~d natnrc as inhospit-
able as man . 

. .-\.nd "·hat a clain1 to remembrance have also the u1en 
anrl ,von1en, the earliest 01art,-rs of ch·ilization in . 
~las~achusett5, "·ho perished in the princ-ipal Indian 
n1assacres, \\·hich lightly touched the seaboard hnt fell 
on the exposed inland ~ettlen1C'nts '"ith destr1icti,·c fury . 

• -\nd ho\\" has this clairn upon the gratitude of pos
terity been ans,vcred? Xot in Lnnca~ter. nor in )Ien-. , 

don, nor in llrookfield, nor in ,,r orcester is there a 
single inscribed stone to mark the spot "·here any of 
these sufferers lie. In respect to I,ancaster, the l~e,~. 
l)r. :\Iarvin "·rites, under date. of October '} 7, 18,;: · 
"No ancient stone bearing an inscription n1arks the 
grave of any ,vho fell in the mas~acre. ~ o 1nodern 
stone marks any such grave. 1 .. here is no tradition nor 
shado,v of tradition in regard to the plac-e "·here the 
vir·tims of the tnnssacre ,vcre buried. It seen1s incred
ible but inquiries in n1any directions elicit nothing but 
blank ignorance in regard to "·hat must have been lve11 
kno,vn to at least three generations of people living 
here." 

'l'be case of )lendon is no better. The names and 
place of burial of the five men killed here July 1-! ~ 
1675, are alike nnkno,,·n, and yet Cotton )lather "·rote . 
of the dav of this massacre, " 'fhis deser\"es to ha,·e a ., 

ren1ark set upon it, considering that blood \,·as never. 
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shed in :\Iassachusetts Colouv in a \\·a,· of bostilitv be-. . . 
fore this dav." ., 

In old Brookfield the names of Captain .. -\yres and 
the rest ,vho fell into that fntal a1nbnscade .~ugust t, 
1675, are kno"·n, but their place of burial is a matter 
of rather obscure tradition. 

In \\" orc~stcr, l)ickery Sargent aud his family~ famous 
for an heroic bnt hopeless resistance to the · Indians, 
rest in unknon·n and unhonored graYes. 

Nor i::; the 1nccd of con1n1cn1oration justly ,vithbeld 
fron1 th,>se ,vho fell in the n1ilitarv sPr\·ice of the time • . 
Captain l.othrop and his n1rn <leser\·e the mouutnent to .. 
their valor and n1isfortune \\·hich 111arks the spot at 
Derrfiel<l n·hcre they fell, but there are othc:rs besides 
'" the l·~lo,,·{\r of Essex," "·ho ,vere not "· ashan1ed to 
8peak with the encrny in the gate'." Captain (lntchin
son and his n1en "·ho fell in the defcnc-e of Brookfield, 
and ) oung I,ieutenant Cnrti~, n1ortally ,vou11ded in 
storming the "·ig\\·an1 at Hassanatuissct, shall not a 
m0numeut ue set on each sc(•ue of death as a perpetual 
,vitness to sc]f.sacrificing Yalor 1 .r\.ll these, the 
founders, n1artyrs, and slain def en<lers of this ancient 
heritage <lese1~\-e a better fate than to be forgotten by 
those ,vho '· have entered into their labors'! and suffer-
. 
1ngs. 

~lany of their graxcs are hopelessly lost. Son1e may 
yet Le discovered and marked ,vith a 1,ern1ancnt memo
rial. ,,·here the graYe is unkuo,vn, the name can be 
honored ,vith the same token of re1ncn1brauce; and 
\\'here neither grave nor name is kno,vn, let the historic 
deed be inscribed in enduring characters. :\!any his-
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torical spots are becoming uncert::1in and ueecl to be 
pcrpctnntcd ,: eYeu "·ith a pillar of stone." 'fhns the 
hills and dells, the cemC'tC'ries ancl n1~1rket-plares of the 
to\\"ns of X e,v l~nglantl n1ay becon1e eloquent ,vith the 
deed$ of our heroic ancestors, and the present be im-
hued "·ith the noblest spirit of the past. 

l'o thi5- u·ork of con~1nemoration, so long neglected, so 
urgent in its appeal to the best sentin1ents of our 
nature, ,Ye ha,·e come to-uay as a fan1i]y to dedicate 
oursel\·es in <le<licatincr this hun1ble n1onun1eut to one 

0 . 

of the founders of :\lendon. 
1~he occ:1siou naturally assun1e~ the character of a· .. 

family n1erting. In that aspect of it I arn hnppy to ,,·el-
con1e here all the descendants of _-\.brahan1 Staples 110\Y 

n1et to do hiru honor. X ot a visible thing rC'rnnins 
clothed "·ith his near personality save his ,Yill and his 
grave. \\" c shall look in vain for his arn1-chair, his 

Bible, his hearth-stonfl: but ''"e can see the site of his 
d,velling, the lines of landed occupation continued fron1 
hin1 in his farnily to this day, the to\vn of his planting 
110"· broken into a bright cluster of to"·ns. ,,,. e ran 

see the ~=1n1e co11figuration of the land that he sa,v ; the 
san1e ''"iu<ling courses of brook and river; th~ san1e fine 
eastern Yic,v ; the sa,ne beautiful sheet of ,vater; the 
same lo,·clY tints of the sky. .. . 

1''he n1ystic chords of descent, stretching do,Yn from 
hin1 to each of us, vibrate .in s,Ycet concord ""hen 
touched by the hand of memory. ,,.,. e n1eet in the 

pleasing ~ense of a con1 mon ancestry, the realization 
that.after all our dh·ergenc-es, here is the spot of our 
origin, here the name that links us ,vith a noble line, 



the original settlers of our belo\'ed State. , , .. e feel the 
impulse of kindred blood joining us in a great family 
~circle never before assernbled, and filling the hours with 
fascination. )Ia.y a na.111e and an association so h?nor-
able be to all the descendants of the old settler not 
only an inceuti\~c to noble living but a bond of mutual 
interest and affection so long as this n1onntuent shall 
endure. 

3 
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ADD11ESS. 

l\In. PuESIDE~T, I(1ssFOI.K A!'iD FnrE::sos: 

On the occasion ,vhich has brought us together ,vben 
I am <'XilCcted to speak upon the history of the Staples 
fan1i1y, and especially upon the life of Sergeant .. -\bra
han1 Staples. one of the original .proprietors and settlers 
of this to,vn, it may be rca~onably demanded of me to 
shon· hnn' ''"e came by the nan1e ,vhich ,vc bear. The 
surnan1e. as ,ou kno,,. ,Yas added to the Christian name . . . 

to desi~uate specifically a certain fan1ily, aud it was 
originally deri,·ed from the occupation, the place of 
rcsi<l()ntc, or son1e prculiar characteristic, n1oral or 
physieal. of the indi vi<lnal to ,vhon1 it ":-as applied. 
Tbus .John, the smith, can1e to be John Sn1ith; ,,,.illiam 
the carpenter, ,,,.i1Iian1 Carpenter; George, the cook, 
George Cook; IIenry of the little field, lfenry Little
field : Jan1es of the strong. arm, James ... ,\rmstrong; 
l'hon1as, n·ho, as the story runs, met a wild beast and -
killed it, n·hich he said \Yas no more thnn killing a calf, 
1·hon-Jas :\Ictcalf; Peter, by the bridges, .Peter Bridges; 
and so of thousands of surnan1es, they are easily traced 
to an occupation, a place of residence., a peculiarity of· 
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bodv .. n1in<l or charactrr. or son1e c·irc·nn1stancc in the - . . 

histor\· of the in<lividual ,vho first bore it. IIo,v then, 
• 

ca1ne ,ve ~y the nam~ " Staples" 1 
You \\'ill readily think of the loop of iron bal·ing 

t,vo points, and driven into a '"all or post as a fa~tening, 
John, ,vho 1nade the stavle, or ,vho invented this kind 
of a fastening, becainc naturally enough ,; J ob11 Staple"; 
for so the name ,vas generally ,vritten until ,Yithin the 
last hunc.1 red and fifty -rears. You \\·ill remember that . . 
the "·ord staple also signifies a chief production, or 
comn1odity of a country. 1,his use of the "~ord origi
nated in England "·hen certain articles of export ,,?ere 
brought to certain ton·ns "·here the export duties 
\Yere co11ectcd for the king ; such a port ,vas called a 
staple~ and the articles then1selve~ staples. ~ o,v as 
,vool ,vas one of the principal cor11n1odities, it can1e to_· 
be called the staple, and the building ,vhere the ,vool 
me1·chauts had their shops, Staple Inn, Staple C'ourt, 
or Staple )larket. .. ,lu assorter of ,vool ,\·as ealle<l a 

stapeler .. an<l our name ''"as often ,vritten in this ,vay, 
as may be seen in the earliest records of births, baptisms" 
marriages and deaths in this country. John the stapler, 
thus ~cca1ne J obn Stapler, \\·hich ,vas ultin1ately 
changrd to Staple and then to Staples. Off the east
ern coast of Scotland ,vbere it bounds on England, are 
islands d~signated on the maps as the Staple Isles, a nan1e .. 
which mav have been derived from the fact of the 

ti 

great production of ,vool in those islands. It is a 
tradition that the family originally can1e fron1 "· The 
Staple Isles," taking the nan1e po~sibly from some '\"il
lian1 of Staple Isles: \Yho became kno,vn as ",,1 illiarn 
Staple.!' 
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In Burke's hi~tory of the I.anded lientr, of En~land . . -

it is stated under the head ,; Staples/' that '· this fatni1y 
is of considerable antiquity, and that the nan1e has been 
Yariously ,vritteu, Staple, Stapel, Stapelle, and Stapul.'' 
... .\ number of persons are n1entioned of the nan1e ,vho 
belonged to the nobility of England, and the different 
coats of nr1ns ,vhich thev bore are described. 1'he fan1ilv . . 
in Ireland had a coat of arn1s ""hich indicates that the 
name originated in the idea of the stn11le-: a stanchion or 
fastening. Thomas Staples ,vas created a Baronet of 
Ireland in July, 1628. 11 he crest on his coat of arn1s 
is described as " a de1ni-negro holding a bolt-staple." 
A branch of the family in England has upon its coat of 
arms four staples, and another, three staples, all sho,v
ing pretty conclusively the supposed origin of _the 
name. But ,vbcther it be the idea of a fastening or of 
a trading post, or of a con1!Jlodity, the name certainly 
signifies sornething substnn tial, nsef ul, essPntial to n1an's 
security and happiness. The ,vorld cannot do ,Yithout 
staples or fastenings of son1e kind, nor can it dispense 
with the grPat staple of clothing "·ith ,~·hirh our name 
has been for centuries honorably associated. _.\ guild 
of ,vool merchants in London, holding their charter 
from King Edu·ard III., about 1-150, is called 1 .. he Sta
ple, "·ool then being the staple of the country. 

Hut ''"e n1ust look a little further before ,,e shall get 
at the "·hole truth. On the coast of France opposite 
the "·bite cliffs of Dover, in the department of Calais, 
on an arm of the sea a little south"·est of Boulogne, is 
a small village bearing the singular name, '· Etaples,'' 
a name which was formerly "·ritten Estaples ; some time 
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during the last six or seven hnn:lreJ yea.rs the ;; s '' in 
this na1ue has been droppt'<l and _the n,une \\Titten 
Etaplcs. Now it is quite probable, nay, almo:;t c:c:rtain, 
that a branch of the farnily originated here an<l is there
fore of :French origin, taking the surname fron1 their 
plac_c of residence. The first idea of this theory can1e to 
me \\·hilt.' reading an account of the in,asion of England 
by ,,-illian1 the Conqueror, in II ume's history; there 
we rc,Hl that 1Villian1, Duke of Kormandv, Lefore 

• 

resol\·ing on the expedition ,vbich gave hin1 a kingdom 
and changed the destiny of the English race, called 
together his chie~ uobility for consultation. _.-\rnong. 
the nan1rs there given is that of Hugh d' Estaples, 
,vhich of ccurse n1eans lingh of Estaples, the seat of 
his fan1ily. Ilere in 1066 ,Yas his castle ; on these 
plains_ \\'as his estate and around the castle grew· up a 
·village peop1 ed by his ,·assals and dependants. .A. 
work on British nan1es, ,vhich I have recently seen, . 
under the head Staples, says this IHln1e is "sai<l to be 
deri,·e<l from Estaples, now Etaples, a sn1all seaport 
of l◄,rance eleven miles from lloulogne." In confirma
tion of this theorv, I may sav that the earliest mention 

<I ., • 

of the ua1ne in English history, just five hundred years 
ago, \\·lu.,n a man by the name of Staples ,Yas Lo}"d 
mayor of London, gh·es it as Staples and not Staple, 
that is, the nan1c of this }"rench Yillage and not the 

<-: 

nan1e of a commodity or a fastening ; and besides, the 
coat of anns of one branch of the family in England 
bore the n1otto in 1',rench, "Sans Dieu rien," '' Nothing 
without God.'' As the mottoes of English fiunilies ,vere 
_generally in Latin, if not in their o,vn tongue, it is 
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probable that t11is n1otto in ·French indicates the l-.... rench 
origin of those ,vho bore it. 

\Vhat becan1e of .:..~ llngh d' Estaples," one of ,,,.n
liam's chief nobility, I haYe neYer been able to ascer-

• 

tain. That he took an acti \-e part in fitting out the 
great expedition of the Conquest, furnishing men or 
ships, is to be inferred fron1 the bi~tory, though not 
positi,ely stated. But in the list of those engaged in 
the battle of llastings, preserved in Battle _-\.bbey 
''"hich \\'rilliam erected on the ~pot ,vhere the }~nglish 
king fell and ,Yhich contains the na1nes of the survivors 
as ,vell ns those of the dead, that of 1Iugh d' Estaples 
is not found. So he vanishes from· history ,Yith this 
single n1ention of his nan1e antong the cJ1ief nobility of 
Normandy. · 

• 
Five hundred Years later, ho,vever, "'"e find a " Lefc-

" 
vre d' Etaples," one of the lea<ling Ilnguenot "·riters 
and scholars of }.,ranee, " ,vl10 is described as the link 
connecting ancient times ,vith modern history, the r11an 
in ,vhom the trarisition is n1ade from the theology of the 
:\Iiddle .. lge.s to the theo1ogy of the Reformation, one of 
the bold, independent thinkers ,vho hel pcd to lead the 
Protestant party in the great struggles of that period." 

}"'rom the information ,Yhich I have thus been able 
to collect regarding the fainily nan1e, I think ,ve may 
fairly conclude that there ,vere at least t,vo branches of -
the fan1ily, one English and one French~· in its origin ; 
that the latt<:r is to be traced back eight hundred years 
to the ancient 1-"'rench village Estaples, the place of 
their residence, and that ,vhile the name of the village 

" 
has retained the initial E and dropped the s, making it 

4: 



Etaples~ the 11a1ne of the fa1nily bas <lroppeu the E and 
retained the other letters in full, 111aking it "·Staples" ; 
,vhilc the 11an1e of the Engli~h branch originated in 
the iron hook used for a fastening ,vith \\' hich. the 
ancestor of the fan1ily "·as some ho\\· connected, per
haps not voluntarily ; or in the great corun1odity, ,vool, 
in the sale, or preparation for market, or n1anufacture 
Qf "·hich, son1e long forgotten John or \Villian1 ,,·as 
engaged, and ,Ybo came to be designated as John or 
\Villian1 Staple, Stapler or Stapul; and that this branch 
can be traced back at least fi\·e hundred years to the 
tio1e of Ed,vard III., in "·hich the great ·merchant guild. 
of ,vool dealers ,vas establi5hed, but that both branches 
are no,\~ so intern1ingled that the differences in the spell
ing of the name have disappeared. 

I ha,·e DO\V accounted for our family nan1e so far as I . 
can, and sho,vn that ,vhen Burke said that '" The Sta-
ple? fan1ily has considerable antiquity/' he stated a fact 
capable of the fullest den1onstration. 

liy next step n·ill be to get the fan1ily fairly across the 
ocean and plnntCld in the "·il<leruess of .. lmerica. In 
many of the seaport to,vus of England lists ,vere ma:le 
of the names of all passengers in ships sailing to 
A1nerica duriug the perio<l of the early settlcn1ent, an<l 
these lists have been preserved in the ... .\dn1iral ty office 
of Great Drita~n. But no list that has yet been pub
lished or exan1incd contains the name Staple or Staples, 
except t\\·o, both of ,vhich contain the uan1e ·: Leonard 
Staples,'' the first of ,vhom, in 16:35, ,vas transported 
to Barbadoes, after having taken the oath of allegiance; 
probably a man convicted of some offence against l{ing 



C1harles I., "·ho ,vas then n \Yakening the di$affection 

aruon~ hi~ subjects ,vhich finally cost hin1 his head. 
Leonard Staples \Yas then t\\·enty-t"·o years of age;. 
and curiously enough, just fifty years after"·ards, in 
1685_, another I.Aeonard Staples was convicted of being 
engaged in the )lonn1outh Rebellion against .J an1es II., 
and u·as tran~ported frotn 1,aunton by (~aptain John Rose 

in the ship ... .\lexander, nlso to Barbadot'S : he ,vas then 
t,venty ,·ears old. l{esistancc to t,rants evidentlv runs . . . . 
iu the Staples blood. \\.,.hat becan1e of these men I ha Ye 
no n1eans of determining-. 1'hey n1av have come from 

' . . 
Barbadocs to X e,v England, the relations . bcbveen the 
two countries being then very close. But neither of 

these men "·ill account for our ancC'stry's being here, 
even if they came to N e,Y Eugland, and this nanv~, as 
I ha,-e said~ is the anly Staples nan1c found on any pas

senger list. So "·e rnust accept the fact that somcho,v 
our family got itself planted in this country at au early 
date, by "·hat n1eans historv has not ,·et disclosed. 1"'hc . . . 
first pair n1ay have crossed the ocean in an open boat 
as Captain (~rapo and his ,Yife did last summer. But 
of this fact there can be 110 question ; there ,vere three 

families~ perhaps fotn·, of the na1ne, living here as early ., 
as lfi36 or '~l7. 'fhey seetn not to have started in 

.A tnerica fron1 a 8ingle pair~ the con1monly accepted 
theory of the origin of species~ but from sevPral pairs 

scattered over a considerable territory, "·hich is .A.gas
siz's theory of the origin of species. 1,hree pairs at 

least, and probably four, were settled here in good family 
,vays at about the same time, ,·iz.: John, Geofrey, and 
Joseph Staple of ,v eymouth, )Iassachusetts, and Sam-

uel Staple of Braintree. 
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In a divh~ion of lands n1ade in \Y cyn1outh apparently 
under date cf 16:36, I find that John Staple had " six 
acres assigne<l hizn in the plain, and three acres in the 
East field," and Joseph Staple had :. three acres in the 
East field, and six acres at the farthest end of llarris·s lot 
at the ,,-est Plain,'' and in a second division of land in 
1651, I find arnong those cnti tled to great lots, J effre~' or 
Geoffrey and John Staple, but not the nan1c of Joseph 
\Vbo hacl dra,vn lots in the first. Ile had probably 
re1no,·ed to 1~aunton soinctirne het\\·cen 1636 and 1 G51. 
But Jeft .. rey Staple ,vhose name appears on this list of 
1651, hatl died four years before, .-as appears from the 
inventory of his estate in the Suffolk county records· 
bearing date of 16-!7; probably it ,vas put on the list to 
enable his fan1ily to share in the division. . . 

,v e have, therefore, the Staples tribe fairly fixed and 
rooted in the soil of ,,,. eyn1outh, some,vhere about 

16:36, and apparently three families are there. John 
had a daughter Rebecca born in 1637; a sou Abra
ham, in 1638 or 1639; a son Joseph in lo-!l, and 
another .Joseph in 164 7; there ,vas another daughter, 
Sarah, and another son, John, of "~hose births there is 
no record. ~lartha Staple~ a daughter of Jeffrey <lied 
in 1639, ,vhile Joseph Stap]e clre,v land in the di,·ision 
of 163G, shon·ing conclusively that these three men 
,vere there during this period. ..At about the san1c tirne 
San1uel Staple ,vas li,·ing in Braintree, an adjoining 
town, and children ,vere born to him from 1655 to 1670. 
Possibly he maY haYc been a son of Jcffrev. . - . 

But I no,v leave all these families, of ,vhose relation-
ship to each other I have no definite kno\Yledge~ though 
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probably three of then1 ''"ere brothers, to fasten upon a 
single fan1ily, nan1ely, that of John Staple "~hose for
tunes I an1 partially to sketch. Let us pause here for 
a mon1ent and take a look at the place \Yhcre the fa.n1ily 
of John Staple ,vas located. It is kno\\"Il now· as X orth 
,,~ ey111outh, ten miles fron1 Boston on the south shore 
and three n1ilcs east of the Yillage of Quincy, fo1:merly a 
part of Braintree. A small river taking its rise near 
the Blue I-Iill, here flo,vs into the sea, and near its 
n1outh is a viliage of fishern1en and trade1rs called :;, Old 
Spain." Back of the Yillage for hrtlf a mile to the 
south stretches a sandy plain, bounded on the south
,vest by a noble elc,·ation, called fron1 the earliest time· 
"· l{ing ()ak I-I ill.'' 1,his hill is a striking object in the 
landscape, rising by a gentle slope to an elevation_ of 
t,Yo or three hundred fc->ct, bare of trees, but to the 
summit coYered ,vith luxuriant vegetation, and shelter
ing on its sunny slopes beautiful farn1 houses, ,vith their 
gardens, orchards and fields. }'rom the rounded crest 
of l(ing Oak I-I ill there is, in all directions, a varied and 
fascinating vie"·: to the north !ise the doines, spires, 
and roofs of Boston~ its harbor dotted ,vith island~ 
and the "·hite ,vings of commerce ; ,vhile the head
lands and light-houses that mark the boundaries of 
the sea, reach a ,va,· to th~ east and south. Inland the .. 
range of the Blue IIills fills· the ,vestern horizon, ancl 
the country bet,veen is one ,vide s,veep of forest and 
meado"·, di,·ided by ridges and sprinkled over ,vith busy, 
prosperous villages. So it appeared on a glorious day 
of mid-summer, three ,·ea1s since, ,vhen I visited it . ., 

Close at the foot of King Oak II ill, and a little to 
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the ''"c~t~ stands the n1ceting-house of the first churc:L 
in ,, .. eyn1outh, and near it is the old burying-ground, 
,,here the dust of our first ancestors in ..:\ n1crica 
reposes. It is a region full of historic interest; 
here in this plain probably occtu-rt}<l that encounter of 
Captain ~1 iles Standish ,vith the Indians, ,Yhen~ "·ith 
his little cotnpany in a desperate hand to baud fight he 
put se,·eral to death ; it ,vas the first encounter of the 
Plymouth Pilgrin1s ,vith the Indians, aud it deserves to 
be called a 1nassacre rather thnu a battle. llut a 1nuch 
pleasanter scene rose before n1e as fron1 this hill I 
looked do\vn upon the old church at its base; Par
son Sn1ith ,vas for a long time the ,Yorthy pastor of 
this parish, and there stood tbe parsonage \\"here John 
.A.dan1s, the second President, found his n·ife .-\Ligail, 
the parsou·s daughter, one of the noblest n·omen in onr 
country's history; there he came to visit her on Sunday 
evenings, and it is said that the poor horse ,vhich he 
rode ,vas allo,ved to stand out in the cold till the sn1ta.ll 
hours of the night, because the good parson and his 
,vife did not regard the young Boston la"·yer ,Yith n1uch 
favor as a suitor for .-\ bigairs hand ; ho,ve,·er, he "'on in 
spite of Pur.itan prejudice rtgainst law·yers, and there at 
the old church ,vas preached a sern1on fron1 a text of 
her o"·n choosing after her marriage~ ,:; John came 
neither eating nor drinking and Je say he hath a devil." 

In this plain at the foot of King Oak I-Jill~ ,vas 
the hun1ble house of John Staple ; here he had planted 
his fan1i1y ,\·ithin sixteen years of the time ·., hen the 
Pilgrims first set foot on Plyn1outh R.ock~ and "·here 
Captain Standish grappled u·ith the Indians in deadly 
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fight before they should fall upon the infant settlen1ent 
and blot it out fore,·er. }!Pre ''"ere born to him three 
sons and t\\·o daughters ,vho lived to )·f'ars of adult 
life, viz., John, l{ebecca, _\braham .. Joseph and Sarah. 
Rebecc;1 married San1uel Sun1ner, and Sarah married 
Increase Snn1ner, probably brothers, both of ,vhom I 
bclie,·e can1e to )Iendon \\'ith the earlv settlers. From 

• 

the "·ill of John Staple:: Sen., dated )larch 18, 1681 .. 
and proved _-\ ugust 2, 1683, ,ve learn these facts. In 
his ,vill, after gi,·ing an acre of salt n1arsh to his son 
John, he says, '" 'fo my son .~brahan1 I give t,venty 
shillings,· to be paid by rny executors ~vithin three 
months after n1y decease, in money or other good pay. 
at mouey pri~e. }"'or as rnuch as I ,vas at charges to 
procure hirn a trade and h~1ve given hin1 other estates." 
Ile then divides all his ren1ainiug property equally among 
the four other children; a \\'ill ,vhich sho,vs~ as it seems to 
me, a purpose to deal irnpartiall y ,vith his children, n1ak
iug the daughters equal ,vith the sons, ( excepting that 
acre of salt marsh given to .John ,vho bore his o,vn 
name,) and taking out all that he had done for _\bra
hatn in pre,·ious years. ,, ... hat strikes me particularly 
in it, is t'1at the daughters are placed on an equality 
"·ith the sons in his diYision of the estate; that t,vo 
hundred years ago, this ancestor of ours believed that .. '-

Lrothers ha Ye morally uo larger rights than sisters in a 
father's property, and that any other than an equal 
division is an un,vorthy and n·retched partiality. ..~11 
honor to John Staple, ,vho in 1681, thought his girls 
deserved the same treatment as his bo,·s . • 

I no,v dis1niss the sons and daughters of John, ex-
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ccpting .A.brahan1, his second son, to ,vhom and to 
,vhose deseendants the re:nainder of my story \\·ill be 
dc\"oted. 

,,re have no,v our hero fairlv on his feet. \\7c have . 
seen ,,·hat is kno,vn respecting hi:i parentage and some
thing of the place and its surroundings ,vhere he ,vas 
born and ,vhere his early life ,vas passed. I4et us in
quire about that trade for ,\·hich bis father '' ,Yas at 
charges," and make out as far as possible t~e circum
stances of his earl v career . 

• 

lle "·as born, as already stated, in 16:38 or '39, the 
pre.cisc date being uncertain, and the first thing ascer~ 
tained concerning hin1, is that he \Yent to Dorchester 
probably to learn the trade of a ,veaver. ,v e find him 
living there in l 658, then about tu-enty years of age, 
and from thP. records of the first parish in l)orchester 
,ve learn that he united ,,·ith th~ chnrch, ( then under 
the care of ltev. ]tichard ~lather,) by profession, on the 
twentieth of :\Iarch in that ,·ear; and also that he ,vas . 
dismissed from this c:hurch tn·o years later, 1::1th of 
January, 1660, to unite ,vith the church in ,,~ evmouth, . . 
to \\·hich place he then returned. ,,Te kno,v that his 
trade in · trfter ,·ears ,vas that of a ,veaver and as his 

• 

father ,vas at charges to procure him a trade, it seems 
quite probabie that he \vent to Dorchester. as an ap
prentice to learu it. .\t all eYents, "'hen he returned 
to his natiYe to,vn, then in his t,venty-second year, be 
felt so ,vell assured of his ability to take care of himself 
that he soon after assumed the duty of taking care of 
another. \\" e find from the ,v eymouth records that 

• 

i\ braham Staple and :\Iary l{andall, daughter of Robert 
Randall, ,vere married July 7, 1660. 
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'rhi~ Il·tnda.ll farnil v ,vith ,vhon1 onr hero no,v bcc-an1c . 
aHied by tnarriage:: "·as atnong the oldest and 1nost 
rcspccttb!e in the to,vn:: a.;_; ,ve learn froru the record of 
the dh·ision of land and the part \\·hich l1ohert l?andall 
had taken in to\YU affairs. 'I'hev can1e fron1 Berks . 
county, England. The "·ill of Robert Randa1l \Yns 
1nade in 1691; in it he says: .; I give to rny daughter 
)lary, n~\\· ,vife of .\braham Staple of )lendon, and my 
daughter Ilannah:: no,v "·ife of John ,,:--arficld of )Ien
don~ fiye pounds each in good country pay at n1oney 
price, and also n1y greatest brass kettle to be o,vned 
bet,vecn then1." I quote thi-s part of his ,vill because 
it is not only interesting in itself, but it settles, past all 
cavil aud doubt, a question ,vhich has .caused more 
trouble in our gpnealogy than any other, viz.: Did . 
... -\ brahan1 Staple hrn·e a second ,vife I-I annah of \\"horn 

several children \Yere born accordin° to the records of t, 

:llendon -~ If so, then he n1ust also haYe had a third 
,vife, ~Iary .. ,vho survived hi111 nine or ten years. This 
is the error into ,vhich Savage in his Genealogical 
Record has fallen, and everv other 111an ,vho has tried 

• 

to unravel the kuots in our famil,· thread. The :\Ien-. 
don records sho,v that children ,Yere born to _-\.braham 
and I-Iannah Stap1e f ro·n 16 .~ to 1663, and then chil
dren to ..--\.brabam and :\Iary Staple. But ~Iary Ran
dall\; fathl1 r in hi-s ,Yill of 1 GO 1, long after the last child 
,vas born, speaks of her as now the ,vife of .. .\braham 
Staple of )lendon. It proves con~lusi \·ely that he 

never had a ,vife Hannah; and ,vhcn ,ve see that ... \bra
hatn in his own ,Yill, made in 169S, speaks of his be
loved ,vife )Iary Staple, and ,vhen \Ye see also, the-

5 
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na1ne )Iary Staple~ his "·ife, rudely carYed on the old 
granite stone th"t n1arks hPr grave by his si<le, there is 
not a shado\Y of doubt but the records here arc e1-rone
ous and that he ne,·er had other ,vif e th.au ~IarY Ran-. .,; 

dall. 1"he mistake it is plain to see, grc,v ont of the 
fact that )Iary Staple ,vas confounded \\·ith her . sister 
Hannah ,,~ arfield ; the ton·n clerk for seYcral years ,vas .. 
under a misapprehension, and eYery one ,vho has fol-
lo,ved his recor<l has run iuto utter confusion. Let this 
l·exed question be no,v laid to rest. 

Nothing further has Leen gleaned from the ,,r ey1nouth 
records concerning the early life of our co1nmon ances
tor, except a transaction not altogether creditable to him 
but which it is not fair that I should pass o,·er on . 
account of relationship. In all the to,vns at this time, 
there "·ere large tracts of common· lands, so called be
cause they ,vere held in comn1011 by the proprietors. or 
settlers. From time to time these lands ,,·ere divided 
on some basis agreed upon ,vhen the to,vn ,vas first 
settled. In \\"'eyn1outh, and in all the to,vns I suppose~ 
there ,vas much trouble from trespassers on the com
mons; men ,vho ignorantly or intentionally, cut ,vood 
and timber there for their 0"·11 benefit. Iu a list of 
those detected and fined for this trespass in the ,,r ey
mouth records, I find the natnes of ... -\braham Staple and 
Robert Randall, his father-in-la,\·, both n1en1bers of the 
church and respectably connected in the community, 

, 

.Abraham is conYictecl of having cut two cords of wood, 
and is fined eight shillings. This was in 1662, t,vo years 
after his n1arringe, and as his father-in-1a,v is named 
with him~ may "~e not conclude that the young man, 
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,\·ho up to this tin1e has horne an unin1peachable charac
ter, ha<l been n1islcd hr the old rnan? This seems the . . 

most charitable construction to be placed upon the 
matter! 1-Iowever, it "·as a venial sin in the opinion 
of that clay to cut "·ood on the to\\'U commons, and not 
tlerogatory I suppose to the character of church 1nem
bers. IIad he liYed in these da,·s and been convicted -
of a sin1ilar offence, he ,vould probably have been sent 
to the penitentiary for a tern1 of year5, unless he had 
cut and carried off all the ,vood in the t(l\Yn of ,,Tey-. 
mouth, in ,Yhich case he \Yould ha,re been regarded as 
an uncon1mouly snuut young rnan. 

In this year, 166~, ,ve find ... -\.braham Staple associ
ated ,Yith a nnn1ber of men in ,,~ eyn1outh and Brain-

• 
tree to forn1 a ne,v settlen1ent in the "·i1derness. 1~hey 
petition the Great and General Court to grant them a 
tract of land eight miles square for the purpose, lying 
to the ,vest of Dedhan1 and )ledfield, and bounded on 
the south by the ProYiuce line. 1.,heir petition "·as 
granted au<l after purchasing the tract frorn the ~ip
muck 1 ndians aud receiYing a deed of the san1e, they 
catne here either in the antun1n of 1662, or the spring 
of 166:J, to plant a new to,vn and church. '!'he precise 
date of the beginning of the settle1nent has ne\·er been 
fixed.. 'fhe nearest approach to it ,vhich cau no,v be 
n1ade is the date of the birth of ... -\.brabam Staple's old
est child. 1'his to,vn ,vas then included in the county 
of )lidtllesex, and the first return of births: deaths and 
marriages in :\Ien<lon is in the records of that county 
at East Can1bridge, n·here under date of June 1-!, 1663, 
I find that '' .:\.braham Staple, son of ... -\.braham and 
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:\fary Staple,'~ ,\·a5 born; the first kuo,vn l,irth of a 
"·bite C'hild "·ithin the bouutl~ of thr original )[Pndon. --
'fh is pro,·es that the settlers ruust have been here as 
early as the spring or sun1n1er of llHi~t 

.A.braharn, the ,veaver, ha,·ing paid his eight shillings 
fine for cutting ,vood on the town conunons. unitPd \\·ith 
eleven othc~rs in the purchase of this n1aguificent estate 
of eight 1niles square an<l can1e to the spot nhere this 
village stands, bringing a ,yift>~ ( \Vho ,vas to inherit fi,·e 
pounds and one half of her father's greatest brass ket
tle,) son1e little hou~ehold furniture nnd the runterials 
for carrying on his trade. Ile had property of one 
kind an<l another enough to entitle hi1n to a t\,·enty 
acre house lot, and a t,venty acre right in all di,·i~ious 
of land in the territory ,vhich they had purchased~ and 
,vhich en1braccd the present to,vns of )lcndon, lix
bridgc, )lilford and Bttl'kstone .. \\~ith parts of He1ling
han1, Upton and Xorthbridge. 1''his implies, I suppose, 
that his property ,vas valneJ altogether at fifty pounds. 
1'he largest property holder.5 ha<l forty acre house lots~ 
and this in1pliP5 an e.stilte of the value of one hundred 
pounds. 'fhe size of lots ranged frorn tf:'n acres to forty, 
shon·ing that in ,vorldly estate ... -\.br.tham Staple belonged 
to the n1id<.llc class of proprietors. \\~ e kno,"· precisely 
n·here his lot ,vas anu c-an point ont nearly the spot 
"·here Lis log r.abin ,\·as Lttilt and his loon1s b()gan their 
"~0rk. 'fhe house-lot lay directly opposite the pla~e 
,Ybere ":-e are assen1l,led~ extending froru a little stream 
on the ,yest of the church across the main street and 
do,vn the ea~ten1 slope of the hill to )Iudd y !~rook ; 
the northern line cuts this street in front diagonally, 
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running through the Yillage near the brick o1fice of the 
late \\.illjan1 ancl Charles I lastings, and the southern line 

is indic-at1.~d bv the northern houndarr of the farm of . . 
Ric-hard George It is the place long kuown as the 
Stone. 'I'aYern Stand~ "·ith the addition of a portion· of 
Silas l)udlev's farn1 and a ,,·eth:e of land on the north . ~ 

of the street in front of the c-hurch. 1~he choice of 

location "·as n1ndc bv dra,ving lots, and ... -\.brahan1 chose . -
this. I kno,v not ho,v he rould have chosen n1ore ,visclv . 
eYen if he harl the first choire~ so pleas:1nt and desira-
ble is the location, so strong and rich is the soil. It ,vas 

a bevntiful site for a home. 'rbe n1ain road of the 
to,Yn di,·i<led it aln1ost equally nnd it ":-as proYided ,vith 
durable ,vater for his stock. ·Fortunate ,vas our father 

.. Ahrahan1 in his choice of a hornestead. 
Ilon· interesting and delightful it ,vould be could-,,·e 

find in son1e old garret of ,,T eyn1outh a nun1ber of 

letters ,vritten by .. -\.braham nnd ~Iary to their friends 

giving an account of their life in the beginning of thi5 
nc,v settlement; telling ho,,· the first rude cabins ,Yere 
built. bo,Y the forest ,vas he"·ed do,vn to let in the sun~ 
and the virgin soil broken up by the n1attock for their 

first little gardens ancl fields; ho\\· the ten or fifteen 

men can1e together in their Bees to make clearings 
an1ong t hr giant trel\S ,vith ,v hich the land "·as thickly 
stu<lde<l; how the hea,·y ,,·ork of subduing the forest 

,vas done alrnost entirely LY the labor of the hand~ . .. . 
since they had fe\\· oxen anJ probably not. many horses 

an1ong the1n; ho\Y they heard nightly the howl of 
,Yoh·es around their cabins a11d ,vere \"isitcd dai]v bv . -
the roving Indians of the neighborhood; ho\\~ they 
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gathered on Sn~ulay in son1e central house to \\·or~hip 
God in their simple ,Yay, one of their nun1ber reading 
frotn the Book of books, and leading thern in hun1b!~, 
fcr,·ent prayer; ho,v they lingered nfter the serl'icc "·as 
done to talk oYcr the affairs of each fan1ilY and ,\·hat-

. - . 
ever ne,vs hnd con1e f ron1 the distant homes of the 
bay. ]~specially should ,ve delight to fall upon son1e 
word co!lcerniug the advent of the first b:1by in this 
'"ilclerncss of )lcndon, that boy u·hich ca1ne bringing 
light and gladness to the ,vca Yer' s hor11e on the f onrteenth 
of June, 166:3: tI1e second ... -\braham ! \l'hat a sensa
tion it n1ust have causeu throughout the infant settle
ment; <tncl ns he becan1e strong enough to creep about 
the house and find his ''"av out of doors, ,,·hat anxiet'\" . -
he must have caused his mother, al,va,·s fearful lest so . 
ten1pting a n1orsel n1ight fall into the clutches of some 
pro,vling ,volf, bear or Indian! But the cloud of oblh·
ion has fallen upon the interesting scene and ,ve can 
only catch a glin1pse DO\V an<l then of this bard, solitary 
life. ,,:--e kno,v t~at .\brahan1 Staple's hutnble_ hon1e 
,vas not far from the great elrr1 by the shoe shop of 
Julius George. 

rr,velve years of steady toil and rigid econon1y 
passed s,viftly away. l~he first little garden had 
gr~"·n into "·ide fields thickly covered "·ith charred 
and blackened stumps, but producing large crops of 
corn and pun1pkins, rye, oats, and beaus, ,vhich forn1fld 
the chief food of• the fan1ily. Sheep, co,Ys and s,Yinc 
,vere on the farn1, bringing comfort and abundance; 
four bovs, .A.brabam, Ebenezer, John and Jacob, had 

• 

con1e into the little cabin, filling it to the door. 1,he 
father thre\V the ,veaver's shuttle from early morn till 
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late at uight, or <lelve<l an1ong the stun1ps an<l rocks of 
his farn1. He ,Yas respected and honored in the com
n1unity; he had been n1ade a freen1an by the G·reat and 
General Court in 16'7:J, and ,Yas often placed in posi
tions of trust by his fello,v to,vnsmen. It ,vas a busy, 
carefully governed, religious horne, ,vhich .A.braham 
and )lary had planted on that tn'enty acre house lot, 
and they were naturally looking forn·ard to the time 
u·hen their burdens ,vou]d be lightened by the four boys 
no,v fast pushing their ,vay up to n1anhood. But the 
a,,ful blo,v of l(iug Philip's war fell like a thunderbolt 
from a clear sky npon the gron·ing to,vn, and in a fe,v 
n1ouths the families ,vere dri,~en off and the houses all 
burned. 

'fhree years pass a,vay. Peace has been restored 
and one by one the people creep back to their desolate 
and ruined hornes. ...-\.mong the first to return ,vere 
r\ braharo and )lary Staple, ,vho ,vith their children had 

passed these years probably "·ith their relatives in 
,,,.. eymouth. 'Their fifth son, Ephrain1, ,vas born here 

as the record shows, in 1678; )Iary Staple, their first 
daughter, in 16~0, and Benjamin, their sixth son, in 
168:l. 'fhese three, Ephraim, ~lary and Benjamin, are 
credited on the records to • .\brahan1 and Ilanuah, ,vhich, 
as ,ve have seen, must be an error. ~Iary and Benja
min died in infancy. In 1686 Hannah, their youngest 
child~ ,-ras born, and is entered as the daughter of ... \bra
ham and Jlar!J, n1aking eight children in all, of ,vhom 
six li\·cd to attain the years of adult life. 

1"he ne,v bonse erected after the war ,vas probably 
on or near the site of the one ,vhich had been burned 
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by the Indians; _it 1urry ba,·e been a frarnc house., though 
probably like the first~ it \\·as built of logs. 'fhe neu· 
n1eeting-honsc \Yas a frainc building, and the 111inister·s 
house. Samuel Ila) ,vard the carpenter ,Yas then 
fairly established bPre, an<l n1any of the nc,v- buildings 
"·ere constructed by hi1n ; but of the particulars of the 
re-building of the to\\'11 ,Ye find ahnost nothing. 

Abrahan1 Staple, for still the narae is so ,vritten, took 
an acti,·e interest in all that r~lated to the establi$luucut 
of the church and the to,vn. lJe is one of the con1-

mittee ,vho si311e<l the agreement ,vit.h the first rniuister, 
l?ev. Joseph En1erson ; he is appointed on the com
n1ittec to select a site for a DC\V bridge_ across :)Iuddy 
Brook and lay out the road to the grist n1ill ; tu take a 
draft out of the to,vn book· of all the records ,vbich 
interfere one ,,·ith another and present it to the to"·n; 
"to rectify" l{ev. )Ir. I?an·son's chi1nnevs that threat-

• • 
ened to srnoke out their ne,v minister and his ,Yife fron1 
their hon1c. I-le iR chosen one of the Selcctrncn and 
entrusted ,Yith n1any delicate and difficult negotiations ; 
he is one of the n1en appointed to take a ne\\· <lced of 
the to,vn fro1n the Indians ; he is evidently one of the 
principal n1en in the church, and is called on the records 
"Goodman Staple/' a title no doubt fairly earned by 
strict intPgrity and sincere piety. Ilis reputation had 
evidently irnprovcd since lea\~ing ,,-eyrnouth; a result 
,vhich frequenpy docs not happen~ I an1 sorry to say, 
to young 1nen ,Yho go \\"' est to improve their fortunes. 
It is in1possible! of course, to folio"· tninutely the life 
of our ancestor through the f,Jrty-three years fron1 his 
settlen1ent here to his death, and I shall only touch a 
fe,v pron1inent points. 
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.-\11 hi~ chiltln•n n·erc barn on the old ho1nestead and 
it rc:n:1in~J in the po~ses;;ion of his children and gran<l
childr~n do\vn to the clo~e of the last centnrv, a bun-

• 

<lred and forty years.. But the spot \Yith ,vhic-h his 
,}e3cen·l:u1ts have been associated much longer, and 
\vhich is far n1orc inti1natel,· connected with his nan1e, 

• 

is the fartn in the s:1uth part of the to\\·n ,Yhich now 
belongs to l..,inus It Staples.~~ In 1685, a portion of 
this farn1 bordcrit~g on I.,ittle Pond ,vas set off lo _.\.bra
harn Staple and the ren1ainder of it to his estate after his 
death; and ever since it has been held bY son1e one • 
of his descendant,;, no,v aln1ost tw·o hundred ,·ears . . 
Ili~ granllson A.brahan1, the third of the nan1e, inher-
ited the land fron1 his father. cleared and built upon it 
and died there iii 1767 ; then bis great-grand~on _.\.bra~ 
han1, inherited it from his father, an,l lived and died 
there; then another great-grl1ndson, X ahor, bought it 
of his brother·s heirs and li,·eJ and died there ; then 
his grer1t-gi-eat-granc.lsou .... \bra ham, the son of X ahor, 
took it aud lived and died there; and no,v his great
grcat-gre~lt-grandson, ,vho n1arried Sergeant .. :-\braham'~ 

great-great-great-granddaughter, is living the~e. Four 
Abrah:uns ha,·e been born on that farm and six ha,·e 

o,Ync<l it, or inherited rights in it. It has often been 
di\·ide<l and snb-dividcd an1011g heirs. :\!any years ago .,, 
portions of it ,verc attached to the farn1s of the late 
Jason Sta:>les, \Y' elcon1e Staples, Benoni Staples and 
Johnson Legg, but ,Yith fe\V exceptions, the "'hole of 
it is still O\vuctl by the descen<lants of Sergeant .A.bra

ham to '"hon1 it ,va5 originally assigned, in the first 
division of lands nearly t,vo hundred years ago. 

• Since decea~. 
6 
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Ilo\\· Abraham the first ca1ne by his title s~rgenut, I 
nm unable to tel1. It may have been giYen hirn in 
King Philip·s \\·ar in "·hich he probably hnd some 
active dut'\". Bnt the title is not attachec.l to hin1 in the . 
to\\'11 records until n1any years aftcrn·ards. l)uring the 
latter ,·ears of his life .. say from 16~)0 to 170:3 .. the date . ,. . ~ 

of his dt"ath, it is the nan1e by ,Yhich he is usually des
ignated, and it is inscribed upon the old stone that marks 
his graYe. It is not so distiuguished a title hon·ever 
in military rcno"·n that \Ye ueed be very particular to 
seek its origin; probably it indicated his position in the 
train-band, or n1ilitia company of the to,vn, fo1·med 
after the \Yar, and in which he ,vas at first corporal, 
(by "'hich name he is once designated,) and after"·ards 
pron1otcd to be sergeant. In the inventory of his estate 
I find a "' musquet" and· a s,vord and belt euumerated, 
s110,ving something of the paraphernalia of real or 
mimic ,var in the Sergeant's hon1e. 

Six years before his death be seen1s to have rc1no,·ed 
to l'aunton ; a deed of certain parcels of real estate 
in 1698, and his ,vill made in the same year._ are dated . . 

at Taunton. His son Jacob had removed to that ton·n 
soon aftcr'his marriage, and for some reason the old 
folks follo\\·c<l, it may be to get him fairly started in 
housekeeping. Sergeant .A.brahan1's name disappears 
from the tax list here in 1 '197 and is restored in 

1700, sho"·ing an absence of three years ; but that he 
never intenderl to lose his residence here is sho,vn from 
the fact that though the ,vill "·as made in 1'aunton, he 
speaks of his '' nou1 d;velling-house" in )tendon. Let 
us look at his ,,ill. found in the Probate records of 
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Snffolk county, and bearing date 22nd of Xove1nber, 
16~}8. 

'l'o his Lelo,·cd '""ife, :\Iary, is gh·cn the use of the 
homestead duriug her natural life, ,Yith exceptions in 
favor of certain children. 

To ... \brahan1 the oldest son, a five acre right in the 
lands of ::\Icndon and five shillings as '· a token of 
paternal love and kindness," besiJes " other particulars 

b 
r . ,, c,ore g1 \·en. 
'fo Jacob, '' five shillings and lands heretofore passed 

to hin1 by deed of gift." 
1,o Ebenezer, that part of the homestead ,vith build

ings thereon "·hich lies on the ,vest side of the to,vn 
street, after the decease of his ·mother, _,Yith ten acres 

of land at the Great River " called Isaac7s. Lot,'7 and a · 
right in the undivided to,vn lands. 

1,o Ephraim, a five acre right in the town lands and 
all the lands on the other side of )Iuddy Brook, reach

ing " to the uttermost bound of my lands on the X eek," 
and fifteen acres on :\lill river. 

'" Unto my daughter I-Jannah, (she ,vas then t,velve 
years old,) I give after my n·ife's decease, all the move
able estate left in her hands, nothing doubting but that 
nrr dear ,vife ,vill in her life-time take a due motherlv - ~ 

care of ber, and spare to her such things, if she should 
li,·c to see her disposed of, as she can part ,,,ith com-
fortably .-" She did live to see Hannah disposed of., in 
1708, to John l)arling of )Iendon, ,vho follon·ed the 
san1e occupation as her father; and ,vho can doubt that 

~Iary not only took a due motherly care of her, but 

gave her for a " setting out," every article of the-
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n1oveablc estate "·bich she could con1fortably spare. and 
a great deal n1ore. Goodn1an Staples did not untler

staud a n1other·s hc~rt if he thought there "'as any dan
ger upon this poiut. But he seen1s to have been con
scious aftcr,vards that he needed such counsel quite as 

n1uch as his n·ifC'" for he had dealt bv Hannah not as 
. ~ 

his father had done by hi~ daughters, but rather shabbily 
in lea,·ing her nothing but the ,voru out furniture of 
his '' no,v dn~elling-house." 1,hi.s is evident fron1 a 
n1emorandum on the inventory of his estate ,vhich 
reads as f ollo,vs: " 'I'hcre is a co"~, a steer, "·ea v~r's 
looms, and a linnen ''"heel and tlro sheep \Yhich ,vere 
given by the deceased in his life to his daughter lian
nnh." The very things it niay be, "·hich "disposed 
of" I-lannah· to the "·ea,·er Juhn Darling, \\·ho found· 
in her not only a ,rife according to his liking, but all 
the 1naterials for carrying on the trade ,vhich Sergeant 
Abraham had laid do,vn. 

}''inally the "·ill names his sons 'Ebenezer an~ Eph
raim as his executors. 

But there is one sou ,vhom I have not yet na1ned, 
and I shall quote the article of the n"ill relating to 
hin1 in f ul1, because it is not only curious but sbo,vs 
a thoughtful tenderness in our father ..c\brahan1 to,vards 

a poor~ unfortunate child, reaily noble and beautiful. 
Ile says: ,~ 1·0 my son John Staple, I give t,venty and 

one acres of land \Yhich shall retain the rights of a 
three acre IIouse Iott in all present and fnture di,·isions 
of 'land, tneadon· and s,van1p in )Ien<lon. 1''en acres 

of it being bounded ,vesterly ,vith the road leading 
to,vards the )Iecting llouse, _ and so do,Yn to,Yard )luddy 
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lJrook the ,vholc breadth of the lot until ten acres be 
fu11y con1pleted." It is the land \\"here the To,vn Hall 
110,\· stan<ls, belonging to_ llr. 1Jndlcy, and the Yery best 
of the Staples farn1. Ile then gh·es a tract of n1eado,v 
to hin1 knO\YD as Staples' \Vest :\Ieado,v-, an<l then adds: 
'' 'fhis land so bequeathed, together "·ith 1ny son John 
to \Yhon1 God hath denied the use of such reason 
n·hereby he 1night be capaLl~ to in1pro,·e his estate for 
his advantage~ to he undet· the care and n1anagement of 
111Y execu.turs. or anv one of the1n ,vhom he ma,· choose 

el • , ., • 

to d\\·ell '"ith, at the direction and bv the ad\·ice of .. 
Captain Josiah Chapin and his son Seth Chapin, ,vbom 

I hereby impo"·er to take the oversight of hin1, and if 
my executors sho~ld not do ,vell by him, to take from 
then1 and to di::;pose of ,vhat I ha\·e left to him for his 
best support. Other,Yise the land to be shared equally 

bet\\"een my executors or be enjoyed '""holly by the one 
\\·ith ,vhon1 he shall choose to d ,vell." 

I think ,ve have here an insight into Sergeant --\bra
hatn's character. ,,~ e see his good con1n1on sense, his 

deep concern for the ,vclfare of one ,vho could not take 
care of himself, and his determination that the poor 
boy's rights should be guarded in the strongest way 
against the possible injustice or unkindness of his o,,~n 
brothers. 1"hey shall ahvaYs kno,v, he seen1s to sav, . . . 
that I an1 \\'atching thern through the eyes of Captain 
Josiah Chapin and his son Seth, and that my hand will 
be laid on thern the moment they ill-treat hin1 or squan
der his property. _-\.nd it is a beautiful testimonial also 
to his perfect confidence in the integrity of the Cbapins. 
Before signing and sealing the ,vill he adds that he ap-
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points these 1nen to be o\·ersrers to his n·hole "·ill~ that 
they n1ay sec it faithfully perforn1ed in e, .. ery particular. 
The5c sons of 1nine, he seen1s to say~ though they an~ 
apparently honest rnen, n1ay try to ,vrong their n1other 

and sister, also, and there is no hann in \Yatching eYcn 
honest n1cn. 'fhus the ,vill contains the 8tronge~t evi

dence of the justice, the ten<lerne~s~ the in1partiality 
an<l the goo<l sense of Sergeant .. Ahrahan1. 1"he )lcn
don record sa vs that he died on the :!0th of October, . 
170:3. 'Ihe appraisal of his property "·as made on the 
21st of X0Yen1ber, 1 ;o:~ ; his "·ill ,vas proved on the 
21st of l)ecembcr, 1 ;o;J, and the inventor\" of his 

• 

estate s,vorn to before the ~Judge of Probate for the 
county of Suffolk on the san1e day, \\·hich ,vou1d seem 
to be c-on('lusive as to the date of his death. ..-\nd yet, 

• 

the old stone that marks his graYe bears this inscription, 
'' Serg't ... -\bra'n1 Staple, dyed Oct. :!0th, 1 iO-t, aged 65 
years," ,vhich is evidrntly an error of just a year, anJ 
accordingly has been corrected on the ne\Y 1nonn1nent 
,vhich re.:uls, " Oct. 20th, 1 ,0:3.~' But this is not the 
first tin1e that a gra,·e-~tone has rec-ordcd ,Yhat ,Yas 
untrue. 

llis estate is valued in the inventory at £120, \Yhich 
• 

does not include ,vhat he had already given his sons, 
nor tho:3c rights in future divisions of the con11non land 
"·hich he bequeaths thcn1 in his "·ill. One of those 
fiye acre rights I find ,vas sold a fe\\· years later, viz., 
that gi,·en to Ephraitn, for £~00, ,Ybich indicates that 
their aggrC'gate value ,Yas £~00, and on this basis the 
full Yalnc of the property left to his family must have 
exceeded £1,000, a han<lsome estate for that tin1e. 
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JI is ,,·ife )[arY snrviYed h1n1 near1Y niuc Y('ars, dvinz, . . - . '--

as the rPcord sa,·s, :\I arch ~)th, 1712. but as the stone . ' 

says, :\larch 2d, 171:J, anoth()r discrepancy of a year 
and se,·en days. 1Iere, also, ,ve have followt>d the to\\~n 
recor<l and not the stone:- though "·e have 110 means of 
proving that to he certainly in error, as in the case of 
hPr husb;111d. But having found the to"·n clerk right 
in 1he first and the stone \\Tong, \\e haYc thought it 
safe to assun1e that the to,vn clerk ""as right in the 

V 

second also. 
1'he bodies of ... \.brahan1 and )Iary Staples \\·ere laid 

side by side in the old Bnryiug Ground used from the 
begiuningcf the settlen1ent. n1orc thnn t,vo hundred years 
ago. Their graYes "~ere n1ade, no doubt, among those 
,\·ho ,vith thern here braYcd the terrors and hardships .. of 
a ,vilderness lif(~. But these arc the only graYes of the 
original settlers "·hich ,vere marked by stones bearing 
an inscription, and hence they are the only ones now 
certainly k110,Yu. 'fhe stones are rough~ uncut granite, 
taken frotn the fields., rudely chisellt1d and placed there 
probably 1nany years Rfter their death. rfhe monnd 
where their dust has no,v reposed for nearly a century 
and three-qu~rters, long since sunk don·n belo,v the 
level of the ground, and the rude stones stood leaning 
over the hollo\V that ,vas n1a<le; a little handful of earth 
is all that ren1ains of those strong and vigorous forn1s 
that her~ beat back the "·ild beast and the "·ilder sa.v
age~ to subdue the ,vilderne~s and rnake a pleasant home 

for their children. 
rrw·o of their de5cendants have placed a sin1ple granite 

monument beside their graves, planted deep in the 
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earth and ri,ing but a fe,v feet aLoYe it. It is a single._ 
solid bl0ck, standing npon a pedestal \\·hich sc,1rcely 
ri~es out of the ground, cnt into pyr,tn1idal fonn, 1na~
sive, firn1, looking as though it could not be 1noved 
sa,·c by son1e great convulsion of the earth itself. It 
fittingly 5y1nbo1izes their characters in its sicnplicity, 
its stability, and its in1perishahle nature. 

1_.hey belonged to the age of homespun, far remo,·ed 
in its characteristics fron1 the age of shoddy; au age of 
rough n1anners, of hard ,vork and hard fare, plain talk, 
and hu1nble ain1s ; an nge "·hen people n1ad~ no great 
pretensions and ,verc satisfied to appear to be sin1ply 
,vha·t tl1cy "·ere ; an age "·hen th~ virtues of hospitality, 
neighborly kindness, honest dcnl1ng nnd hone~t speak
ing generally prevailed. Life then ,vas a very sim
ple affair. People n19ved slon·ly; nobody \\"as in a 
fret and fury to get rich in a <lay, peri11ing health! hap
piness and character in the fierce struggle. 1''hey 
pladc!ecl qniet1y along in the san1e old paths as their 
fathers; they feared God and stood up braYely for 
n·hat thPy bclieYed "·as right ; they ,verc social, sin
cere, kindly and religious. '"Te hav·e gained in1n1cnsely 
in culture~ cornfort, luxury, all the n1:1terials of happi• 
ness. But whether ,ve have gained as much in the ~ub
st~ntial clen1ents ·of character, in contentment of mind, 
in purity of morals, or in genuine piety; .,vbether ,vith 
our n1ulti pled n1aterials for enjoyn1~"nt '""e are really a 
happier people than our fathers of the hon1cspun age, 
adn1its of ,·ery serious question. 

,,; e ha,·c placed this monutncnt by the graves of 
J.\brahan1 &nd :\lary Staples because the virtues of the 
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::nrnbl~ life au<l the good heart deserve to he ren1cn1-

L10rrd and honored. 'fhey had little education; I doubt if 
tlithPr of them could \\Tite; certainly .-\brahan1 generally 
if not al"·nys, n1ade his n1ark._ nud I think )lary also. 
llnt thev had the education of hard circumstances and the . 
discipline of heavy tri~ls; and out of them they ,vrougbt 
~on1ething of good ann noble character. 'Their <lesc~nd

ants in thP fnurth, fifth .. sixth and seventh generations 
have gathered here to-day where th£'Y lived and dicJd 
to honor their 1nen1ory. ,,re have no rea~on to be proud 
of our ancestry; neither have "·e any reason to be - . 
a~hamecl of it. God grant that ,ve 1nay fill our places 
as ,\·ort hi Iv as ,:\ braha1n au<l :\Iarv filled theirs ! 

~ ~ 

,,rill it be asking too n1uch of your patience to listen 
a fc,v minut~PS longer ,vbile I briefly sketch the fortunes 
of Sf)rgeaut i\brahan1's children, and trace out some
thing of onr mutual relationship ·1 I ,vill m~ke the trial. 

I shall begin l\·ith the youngest. IIannah the only 
daughter, as ,Ye have seen, n1arried the "·eavPr John 
Darling in 1 iOS, and they becan1e the progenitors of 
many Darlings ,vho haxe lived in this vicinity. 

1,he t,vo Johns, ,vhom some of us remember here, 
"·ere probably their lineal descendant~. _ 

Ephraim the youngest son married iu 1,&unton, a 
,von1an by the nan1e of ,Vebster or ,,? elster; it is im
possiLle to tell n·hat the spelling is in the record. They 
had one child a feeble-n1inded youth, ,vho ,vas placed 
under the guardianship of his uncles~ ]~bflnezer Staples. 
and John Darling, his father having died soon after bis 
birth. I le probably never married, though feeble--

minded and foolish folks sometin1es do. 
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Ebenezer ,Yho inLcritcd the hona'.:;tead~ li,·ecl to the 
ripe age of over eighty years, 1uarrying three tin1es. 
Jlis first ''"ife \\",lS lluldah ... \l<lrieh of this towu., by 
\\·horn he had no c-hilureu ; she sec1ns to have brought 
bi111 quite a large property. llis second ,vife \\·as )Iehit
able llarrou of Concoi·d, to ,vhotn he \\·as n1arri~cl in 
17:!'1. I'ron1 this union \\·ere horn llenjauiin, ~Iary, 
Ebenezer and Elias, all attaining adult life. 

Ebenezer the father, "·as a Llacksruith, the first in 
the farnily of a long line "·ho hPrc follo,\"ed that occu
pation. lie ,,·as a nH1n of en1inence iu the tO\\'U, and 
evidently po5sessed a hand~on1e fortune. lie 1narried 
for a third \\·ife in l 7J;j, )Iary Davis of Bedford, but of 
this union there ,vere no children. Let n1e here sav a 

• 

"·ord of Ebenezer's children. Benjaniin inherited the· 
old hon1estead and follo,Yed at first, the trade of his 
father. 1-Ie is called Lt. Benjamin StaplPs on the to,vn 
records: ancl Deacon llenjan1_iu on the church records. 
I-le n1arried Jane 'fha.,·er of thi~ tO\Yll in 11-1-9, of ,vhom .., 

,vere horu 1,honias, ~Iehitable. ::\Iarv. Simeon,-the old . . . 
blacksn1ith "·horn so111e of ,·on ,,·ill rt'1nen1be:r at his -
shop on the spot n·here the store of llenry . .-\. an<l ,,~il-
lian1 .. .\l~ric:h non· stands,- Su~anna a ud Benjan1in·. Ben
jamin the father., probably erectecl the tavern on the old 
hornestcad and left the anvil for the public housE-, a 
disn.strous speculation ,vhirh cov{_lred it ,vith a 1nortgage 
and ulti111ately lost the old place to th~ fan,il)·. Sitneon 

· his son n1arried Sally X eal in 17,9, and had a large 
fan1ilv .. n1anv of ,vhon1 li\·ed and died in this to,vn. 

tJ ~ • 

~Iary the <laughter of Ebenezer rnarried in 115-1, Dr . 
. \Villiam Jennison of :\Icn<lon, after\\·ards a rnemLer of 
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the ( 1ontincntal ( 'ongn)ss and an ac-tive n1an in the 
political affairs of the llevolution. Son1e of their de
scendants arc OO\\· living in \V"orcestcr. 

Ebenezer~ Jr. 1nai-ried _-\bigail Curtis of ,,r orce~ter 
and mo\·ed to Sudbury ,vbere he follo,\~ed the occupa
tion of a carpenter. He \\·as the grandfather of the 
late \\"illian1 It Staplfs of l)ro,·idence, (:hief Justice of 
llhcde Island~ ,v hose four sons no,v reside in that city, 
and ,vhosc daughter ,vith hPr husband, Rev. }:d,vard 
]-'· l)ro,,·ne of X e\vburyport, are "·ith us to-day. Elias 
the )'OungP~t son of Ebenezer, Sen . ., born in 11:38, 
married in Brookfield and there f ollow·ed the trade of a 
blacksrnith, rearing a large fan1ily. 1'hree grandsons of 
Elias-lsnac~ Jan1es and George, located in Boston and 
Qecan1e suecessful n1erchants there. l-le is reprE?sented 
here by his great-grandson, San1uel E. Staples of \\'." or
rester. rfhus the descendants of Ebenezer have made, 
and still n1ake a large and honorable sho,ving in the 
trades and prof es~ions of life. 

Jacob Staples second son of Sergeant .. -\ bra ham, 
married in l 690 i:\ bigail \Vinter of this to,vn, of ,vhom 
he had t,vo children, .. -\bigail and Ilanuah born here; 
the first of \vhom died in infancv. .Jacob removed to . . 
Taunton in 1697 and his descendants, I suppose, are 
among the many Staples farnilies of that city and it~ 
vic:inity . . 

Joh? Staples ,ve have already seen disposed of under 
the guardianship of his brothers, l~beuezer and Eph
rai1n, ,vho so far as ,ve kno"=- ,vere faithful to their trust. 

1
1 here rerpains one other child of Sergeant .. .\.braham, 

viz., his oldest son, Abraham 2nd, born in 166:3. Ile 
married )Iehitable liay,vard of this to,vn, daughter of 



52 

Sa1nuel the carpenter, by ,,·horn he lt~ft at the ti1ne of 
his death in 1706, three children~ )Iehitable, )lary and 
... -\brnhan1, the latter then nn iufaut ten n1onths old . 
... ~brahan1 the 2nd ,vas a farmer and located in l~ xbridge 
at the corners no,\· called :.. the citv ," llis farrn la\' to . . 
the south of the ol<l Ilartford tnrn pike, ton·ai d:; the 
,vheclock factory. He diec.l at the early a~e of forty
three~ lea,·ing the t\\·o daughters already mentioned, anti 
the infant son on ,vhose fortunes our fortunes ,vere 
largely dependant. But he sin·\-i\·ed all the fors of 
infancy and childhood and Lecan1e a Yigorons aud stal
"~art n1an. Ile planted hin1self on the hniel ,Yhich he 
inherited uear the Little I>ond, clcareJ it and built the 
old gan1Lrel-roofell house there in 175:!~ so ,vell ren1em-. 
J>ered by 111any, and "·Here se,·eral generations of his 
descendants \\·ere born. Ile 1narried in 11:!7, _-\bigail 
1'aft daughter of l)aniel 'f aft, Esq., of this to\vn, of 
,vbon1 \\·ere born l)eborah, ..:\.bigail, )lar)·, _-\.brahan1 -!th, 
and ]Jydia. llis \Yife <lit>d probably in 1 ;:Ju; of their 
children, .. -\.bigail n1arried Uenoni Benson., in 175:!. She 
,vas fan1iliarly kno,Yn iu after years as ~- Landlady Ben
son,'' a n1ost ,Yorthv and excellent ,voman. ..\brahan1 

" 
4th, the only son of _-\brahan1 Staples and . ..-\.bigail 'l'aft, 
,vas the father of George Staples, and grandfather of 
Abijah, Joseph, B~noni, ,,r elcon1e and Calista . 

.t\braharn :3d married for a second ,vifc, 1,hankfnl 
Thon1pson, <laughter of ,,~ oodland 1,hon1pson .. the first 

propri('tOr rnw settler of ''~ ig,varu Ili1l. Of her ,vas 
bo1n one child, 1,hankful, ,\·ho bt·can1e the "·ife of Asa 
}..,letcher of )lendon · in I, 62, and tnother of the late 
llezekiah, ,,:'illiam and Xahor l;letcher and of )largcry 



and .\rnutv Fletcher. 1'hankful l11s ,life, died ~fter 
• 

t\\·o ~·ears, and _-\hrahan1 :1d n1arrie<l for a third "·ife 
in 17 40, Lyuia ,,·uite of U xbriuge, of ,vhonl \\·ere born 
seven chil<lreu, \'iz.: l)ebor«th "·ho n1arrieu Joseph 
)Iarsh in 175:-}: Isaac ,vho married -- Benson ; 
Ruth ,Yho died young; Ruth ,Yho n1arricd .A.rnos Crag
gin; Chloe ,vh•> died untnarried; IIayrnutal, and :Xahor 
Staples, n1y grant1father. .Abrahan1 :3cl died in 1167 .. 
leaYing a large landed estate; a rnan evidently ~tron~ly 
rooted in the earth. sagacious in all practical affairs and 
enjoying the cvnfhlencc of hi5 fello,v ton·nsmen. His 
only sur,·iving grandchild, l)cborah Staples, ,,·i<lo,v of 
Benoni Staples, i5 n·ith us to-day, in the eighty-fourth 
year of her age. She stands nearest to Sergeant .A bra
han1 of any person no,v living, being the fourth genera
tion frorn him; Chloe l.,egg another granddaughter, 
died tn·o )·ears since in the eighty-sc,·enth year of her age. 

The third "·ife of _-\.hraharn snrv-iYcd hirn thirtv-one 
" 

year:5, living to the ad\·anced age of ninety-eight, thP 

oldest person ,vhose <lea.th is recor<lc{l npon the :\lendon 
records. 

'rhe fourth _\brahnm, son of .. -\braharu 3d and .. -\.bi
gail 1'aft, inherited the ol<l hon1e:=;tead au<l rnarried 
~Jary l-lar,·ey of 1\1nnton in 175:3, of "·hom ,vere born . . 
Jonathan, George, .-\.bigrtil, J~y<lia, .Abraham, Jae-ob and 
)larY; and of a second ,vife l{uth ,,;heclock "·horn he 

" 
married in 177-L Ruth .. l-'endol and Susanna - six sons , . 
and four <laughters - all of ,vhom liYed to adult ·years. 

I-le died in 1792. l~robablv he ,vus the best educated, -
and in son1e respects the ablest n1an of the . .\ brahamic 
line. Ile is designated in the public records of the 
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county as _-\hrahan1 Staple~, Grnt., ,vhieh I ~nppose 
means that he ,\·as ,vhat is called fore-handed, a rnan of 
leisure and of prorninencc in the tO\YO. lie \Yas con
nected "·ith the church in the South Parish Qr (;hestnut 
llill. 

If it takes four generations as the English provrrb 
declares, to rnake a g~ntlen1an., the proverb scen1s to 
have been fnltilled in the Staples fa1nily in the fourth 
.l\.brahan1, the grrat-grandfather of our chairman, II. lt 
Staples~ E5q. of ,,r-orcester. 

I sha1l touch on one n1orc only, the half-brother of 
.A.brahan1 4th, Xahor Staples~ born in 1756~ the young
est child in a faruily of thirteen. Ile n1arried Prudence . 
Darling in 11i5, of ,vhom ,vere Lorn l"'ucinda, n·ho 
n1arried Seth South wick; 1~v<lia, ,vbo n1arried Johnson . . 

Le_gg ; Ruth~ ,vho n1arried I~endol Staples; Esra, ,vho 
married L'vnthia ,,~hite: Xathan. ,vho died Young; (~hloe, 

~ . . ~ 

,vho u1arried ... \lphcus l;,reernan for her first husband and 

Johnson J.Jcgg for the second ; Rachel., "·ho died young; 
Deborah, ,\·ho n1arried Benoni Staples; .-\hraban1, ,Yho 
married :\Iartha I~ingsbury; Jason, ,vho n1arried Phila 
1,aft-making t,Yeh·e children. X ahor ~taples died in 
18:?0, and Prndflnce his ,Yife~ in 1821. 

'l'o go farther ,vith the genealogy ,vould be quite 
impossible to-day~ so \\·idely do the ran1ifications of the 
next generation extend. 1"he t,vo great brJnches of 

our fatnily tree, are those of .A.brahan1 and Ebenezer~ 
sons of Sergeant 4-\braham. If these could be fully 
traced out.. I have no doubt thev ,vould sho,v as their 

• • 
fruit several hundred persons. But [ have done enough 



to gi,·e ~·on a slight idE>a of the task it ,Yonld be to bring 
our genealogical record <lo,vn to the present clay. 

,,. e !!ather here on the one hundrf'd and seYentY-
~ . 

fourth auuiver~ary of tl1e death of St'rgeant .. -\.brahan1. 
Ijike the ... \.brahan1 of old.. he \\·as trnlv tht.~ father of a . 
great 111 ultitude. )lay they so· li\-'e as to honor their 
anc·estry ! .-\ n1onurue11t of granite "·ill gro~v old and 
crnn1ble a,vay at la.st. llut a n1oun1ueut of honest" ork, 
good influence and noble character is as i1nper!shable 
,1s the throne of Gotl. Each can build for hin1self such 
a u1en1orial, and departing, feel no f~ar that it ,vill e,·er 

Pe1·ish and bP- f oro-otten. . 0 




